

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 14-1146

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT EPA**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

Elliott Zenick  
Scott Jordan  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency  
Office of General Counsel  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

s/ Amanda Shafer Berman  
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN  
BRIAN H. LYNK  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-1950 (phone)  
E mail: amanda.berman@usdoj.gov

January 23, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdiction and Standing .....	1
Statement of Issues .....	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Background .....	3
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT .....	3
II. THE 1990 AMENDMENTS.....	4
III. THE 2010 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	5
IV. THE MATS RULE.....	7
V. THE PROPOSED RULE.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. PETITIONERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING .....	11
A. EPA’s Entry Into the Settlement Agreement Caused No Injury.....	11
B. Petitioners’ Claims Of Injury From Publication Of The Proposed Rule Are Insufficient.....	18
C. Petitioners Fail to Show Redressability .....	21
II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT A “FINAL ACTION.” .....	22
III. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO THE AGREEMENT IS MOOT .....	25
IV. THIS PETITION IS UNTIMELY.....	27

V. THE PENDENCY OF AN ONGOING RULEMAKING PROCESS  
RENDERS THIS PETITION UNRIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW .....28

VI. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE FAILS ON THE MERITS .....32

    A. The Text of § 7411(d) Does not Mandate Petitioners’ Reading .....33

        1. There are multiple “literal” readings of 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....35

        2. 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) is replete with ambiguous terminology .....38

        3. The Senate Amendment compounds the ambiguity .....40

    B. The Legislative History Does Not Support Petitioners’ Reading .....45

        1. Congress sought to broaden EPA’s authority in 1990,  
        not narrow it .....45

        2. The legislative history is far more consistent with an intent  
        to preserve the scope of section 7411(d) – or to broaden it .....47

        3. Congress was not seeking to avoid “double regulation,”  
        and none results from regulating different pollutants under  
        different programs .....48

    C. The Statutory Context Does Not Support Petitioners’ Theory .....49

    D. EPA Has Never Adopted Petitioner’s Interpretation of § 7411(d).....51

Conclusion.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	28
<u>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Dep’t of Labor</u> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
<u>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3
<u>Alt. Research &amp; Dev. Found. v. Veneman</u> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 17, 20
<u>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	34
<u>Am. Sec. Vanlines, Inc. v. Gallagher</u> , 782 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<u>*API v. EPA</u> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 29, 31
<u>API v. SEC</u> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41
<u>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</u> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<u>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</u> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 31
<u>*Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<u>Burgess v. United States</u> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	41

<u>CBS, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	48
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,</u> 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<u>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 32
<u>Citizens to Save Spencer Cnty. v. U.S. EPA,</u> 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. 1979) .....	43
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	11, 12, 18
<u>Clean Water Action Council of Ne. Wis., Inc. v. EPA,</u> 765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<u>Conserv. Nw. v. Sherman,</u> 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<u>Daimler Trucks N. Am. L.L.C. v. EPA,</u> 745 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<u>*Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,</u> 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne,</u> 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<u>Envtl. Def. v. Leavitt,</u> 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15, 17
<u>Exec. Bus. Media, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Defense,</u> 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993).....	25
<u>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. DOT,</u> 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5

<u>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <u>Cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013).....	19
<u>Holistic Candles &amp; Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,</u> 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<u>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.,</u> 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<u>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleveland,</u> 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	15, 25
<u>Makins v. District of Columbia,</u> 277 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<u>Marks v. United States,</u> 24 Cl. Ct. 310 (Cl. Ct. 1991) .....	26
<u>Mass. v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 21
<u>Med. Waste Inst. &amp; Energy Recovery Council v. EPA,</u> 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<u>Michigan v. EPA,</u> 135 S. Ct. 702 (Nov. 25, 2014) (No. 14-46) .....	8, 33
<u>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</u> 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17, 26
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA,</u> 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<u>*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,</u> 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15, 18, 19, 20
<u>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA,</u> 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <u>Cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 983 (2013).....	23, 24



<u>New Jersey v. EPA,</u> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 51
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle,</u> 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<u>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,</u> 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<u>Oklahoma Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA,</u> 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20, 22, 27
<u>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</u> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	36
<u>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</u> 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	39
<u>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio.,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	43, 44
<u>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,</u> 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	24
<u>Tozzi v. HHS,</u> 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<u>United States v. Carpenter,</u> 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<u>United States v. Neville,</u> 82 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47
<u>United States v. Welden,</u> 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	43
<u>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward,</u> 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	39
<u>Utah v. EPA,</u> 750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	27

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,  
320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

\*Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....38, 40, 49

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,  
744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....26

Village of Kaktovik v. Watt,  
689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....26

White Stallion Energy Center, L.L.C. v. EPA,  
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7, 8

Wash. Hosp. Center v. Bowen,  
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....41

West Virginia v. EPA,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....20

\*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 23, 54

Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,  
476 U.S. 974 (1986) .....39

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 112..... 5

1 U.S.C. § 204(a) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....22

11 U.S.C. § 101.....43

21 U.S.C. § 355.....43

26 U.S.C. § 1201 .....43

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....50

42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....3

\*42 U.S.C. § 7411 ..... 3, 5, 51

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) ..... 3, 4, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....3

\*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) ..... 1, 2, 4, 8, 11, 13, 27, 32, 34, 35, 38, 40, 44, 47, 50, 51

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) (1988) .....5

\*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....4, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2).....4

\*42 U.S.C. § 7412 ..... 1, 7, 33, 39, 40, 45, 49, 52

42 U.S.C. § 7412(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....38

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(7)..... 49, 50

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)..... 7, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7413(g)..... 7, 24

42 U.S.C. § 7416 .....48

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....21

\*42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 13, 21, 22, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(A)(ii) ..... 12, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7607(e).....22

42 U.S.C. § 9874 .....43

Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676, 1684 (1970) ..... 5

\*Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2399, 2467 (1990) .....5

\*Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2574 (1990) ..... 5, 40, 42

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975) ..... 3

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 7

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....52

75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010)..... 7

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) ..... 7, 8, 27

77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012) ..... 7, 8, 27

79 Fed. Reg. 1352 (Jan. 8, 2014).....8, 19, 31

79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)..... 8, 19

79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014) ..... 2, 8, 9, 22, 29

79 Fed. Reg. 34,959 (June 18, 2014) ..... 8

79 Fed. Reg. 57,492 (Sept. 25, 2014) ..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 101-228 at 14, 123, 133, reprinted in 5 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (“Legis. Hist.”) 8338, 8354, 8463, 8473 (Comm. Print 1993) ..... 45, 46, 47

H.R. Rep. No. 101-952 at 355, 336, 340, 345 & 347, reprinted in 5 Legis. Hist. at 1785, 1786, 1790, 1795, & 1997 ..... 46

S.1490 § 108 (July 27, 1989) ..... 42

S.1630 (Dec. 20, 1989) ..... 42

1 Legis. Hist. at 46 n.1 ..... 47, 48

**TREATISES**

Senate Legislative Drafting Manual, § 126(b)(2)..... 41

Strunk & White, The Elements of Style, p.3 (The Penguin Press, 2003) ..... 37

**ELECTRONIC DATABASES**

Merriam-Webster.com..... 35, 36
